RESOLUTION NO. 2024-0903-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE CITY OF MANGUM, OKLAHOMA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY DEED OR OTHER INSTRUMENT OF CONVEYANCE TO EFFECTUATE THE CITY'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONVEY THE ARMORY TO GREER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS SET FORTH IN THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE OPERATION OF A JAIL AND DISPATCH CENTER FOR GREER COUNTY

Whereas, on the Board of Commissioners for the City of Mangum, Oklahoma, and the Board of Commissioners for Greer County, Oklahoma, entered into a *Interlocal Agreement for the Operation of a Jail and Dispatch Center for Greer County*;

Whereas, a provision of the *Interlocal Agreement* requires that the City of Mangum, Oklahoma, through its governing body, convey by good and sufficient deed the following legally described property ("the Armory") to Greer County, Oklahoma:

All of Block 33, Original Addition, City of Mangum, Greer County, being a parcel of land 175 feet wide running north and south, 200 feet in length, running east and west, boarded on the east of Carolina Avenue (now North Louis Tittle) and boarded on the south by Lincoln Street, located in the City of Mangum, County of Greer, State of Oklahoma

Whereas, the Oklahoma Attorney General's Office, in accordance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, 74 O.S. § 1001 et seq., reviewed the agreement and approved its terms:

Whereas,	the Interlocal	Agreement has bee	en filed with th	ie Greer Coun	ty Clerk's o	ffice
in book _	at page	, thereby mal	king the Inter	local Agreeme	ent to be in	full
force and	effect;					

Whereas, in furtherance of its responsibilities under the Interlocal Agreement, the City of Mangum, through its authorized agents, must now convey good and sufficient, fee simple title of the Armory to Greer County, Oklahoma

Therefore, be it Resolved, by the Board of Commissioners for the City of Mangum, Oklahoma:

- § 1. The City of Mangum, in accordance with the terms set forth in the *Interlocal Agreement* agree and explicitly consent to the City of Mangum, through its authorized agents, to convey the above-described property to Greer County, Oklahoma.
- § 2. The Mayor for the City of Mangum is authorized to execute any deed, or other

instrument of conveyance, conveying the Armory to Greer County, Oklahoma, in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the *Interlocal Agreement* referenced above.

Passed and approved, this 3rd day Commissioners, for the City of Mangun	y of September, 2024, by the Board of n, Oklahoma.			
Dixie Peterson, Commissioner	Mark Chapman, Commissioner			
Judith McCaslin, Commissioner	Michelle Huckabay, Commissioner			
ATTEST:				
City Clerk				